900254290 05/03/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hector Barron		04/06/2013	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Texxstar Resources (USA), Inc.
Street Address:	PO Box 50583
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78763
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3712693	AUSTIN CHILE CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5124578008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 512-457-8000

Email: cheusmann@dbcllp.com

Correspondent Name: Coti Heusmann
Address Line 1: 700 Lavaca Street
Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Coti Heusmann
Signature:	/Coti Heusmann/
Date:	05/03/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Austin Chile Co#page1.tif source=Austin Chile Co#page2.tif source=Austin Chile Co#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005020 FRAME: 0522

OF \$40.00 3/12693

TRADEMARK AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective as of the day of day of 2013, by and between Hector R. Barron, an individual having an address at 2410 Jarratt Ave., Austin, Texas 78703 (the "Assignor") and Texastar Resources (USA), Inc., a Texas for-profit corporation having an address at PO Box 50583, Austin, Texas 78763 (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of any and all rights associated with the mark AUSTIN CHILE CO. (and Design), US Registration No. 3712693 and Texas state Registration No. 801065147 (the "Mark"), including, without limitation, any and all common law rights derived through the Assignor's use of the Mark, rights associated with any state or federal applications to register the Mark, and any copyrights, trade dress rights, and other intellectual property rights acquired by the Assignor through the Assignor's use of the Mark; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous to acquire all right, title and interest, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, in the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of monies and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive worldwide right, title, and interest in and to any and all rights associated with the Mark, including, without limitation:

the common law trademark rights associated with the Mark, any and all state trademark applications associated with the Mark, any and all United States trademark applications associated with the Mark, and any foreign trademark rights associated with the Mark, including the goodwill embodied with the Mark, any and all stylized and typed versions of the Mark, the right to obtain further trademark registrations related thereto, and the right to sue for infringements and past infringements thereof;

any and all copyrights associated with the advertising used in connection with the Mark, including but not limited to the right to obtain subsequent registrations of copyright therein with the United States Copyright Office, rights in all variations or any other derivative or similar artwork, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, including the right to sue for infringement of these copyrights, including any and all past infringements and damages resulting therefrom;

any and all trade dress rights associated with the packaging and advertising of products used in connection with the Mark and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, including the right to sue for infringement of these trade dress rights, and including any and all past infringements and damages resulting therefrom; and

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to receive or register trademarks or applications therefor to record the Assignee as the owner of the Mark and to issue all registrations for the Mark, to be in the name of the Assignee, as the Assignee of the

1648939.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005020 FRAME: 0523

Mark, for the sole use of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED as of the date first written above

ASSIGNOR: HECTOR R. BARRON

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

Sounty of Los Angeles)

On this GTH day of APRIL, 2013, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared HECTOR R BARRON, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires: 5/24/14

ELLIE ZIMMERMAN
Commission # 1886656
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires May 20, 2014

TEXXSTAR RESOURCES (USA), INC.

By: Name:

Title:

STATE OF TELQS

County of TRAVIS

On this 15th day of April , 2013, before me, a notary public in and for said , who is personally known to me to county, appeared <u>Dan A Jakding</u>, <u>Jy</u>, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

ADRIANA GITTINGER lotary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires April 21, 2015

My Commission Expires April 21, 2015 ADRIANA GITTINGER Notary Public, State of Texas